## Government of Jammu and Kashmir Labour & Employment Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar.

## Notification

Jammu, the 3rd day of November, 2023

SO: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ :-In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 112 read with Section 115 of the Factories Act, 1948, the Government here by makes the following amendment in the Jammu and Kashmir Factories Rules, 1972:-

"Rule 50 is hereby omitted".

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/(Rehana Batul) IAS
Secretary to the Government

No: LE-LAB/50/2022-11-L&E(251033) Dated: 03.11.2023

## Copy to the:-

- 1. Ld. Advocate General, J&K.
- 2. All Additional Chief Secretaries.
- 3. Director General of Police, J&K.
- 4. All Administrative Secretaries to the Government.
- 5. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Lieutenant Government, J&K.
- 6. Principal Resident Commissioner, J&K Government, New Delhi.
- 7. Chief Electoral Officer, J&K.
- 8. Joint Secretary, (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India New Delhi.
- 9. All Commissioner/Secretaries to the Government.
- 10. Divisional Commissioner, Kashmir/Jammu.
- 11. Chairperson, J&K Special Tribunal.
- 12. All Deputy Commissioners.
- 13. Director General IMPARK, J&K.
- 14. Director Information, J&K, Jammu/Srinagar with the request to publish the notification is leading newspapers-one each from Jammu/Kashmir.
- 15. All Heads of Departments/Managing Directors/Secretary Advisory Boards..

he worm

- 16. Secretary, J&K PSC/Backward Classes Commission/SSB/BOPEE.
- 17. Director Estates, J&K.
- 18. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums.
- 19. Secretary J&K Legislative Assembly.
- 20. General Manager Government Press Jammu/Kashmir for publication of the notification in the next issue of Government Gazette.
- 21. PPS to Chief Secretary, J&K for information of the CS.
- 22. PS/Spl Assistant to Advisor (B)
- 23. Private Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 24. Private Secretary to Government, Labour and Employment Department.
- 24. I/C website Labour and Employment Department.

25. Stock File/ SO file.

(Nisar Ahmad Shad) JKAS 63.11.2027

Deputy Secretary to the Government

Labour and Employment Department

03.11.202